
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Morgan (Chair), Boldrin (Vice-Chair), Barkley, Poland, Shepherd and 
Snartt (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 21st 
December 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
13th December 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 
2021. 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

5.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

6 - 27 

 A report of the Strategic Director of Environmental and Corporate Services setting 
out the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 
2023. 

 
6.   APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE - 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 

31ST MARCH 2021 
 

28 - 32 

 A report of the Strategic Director of Environmental and Corporate Services 
providing information about the apprenticeships within the Council and 
apprenticeship target reporting for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 

 

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2021/22 are scheduled as follows: 
 
21st March 2022 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 5th October 2021 
Published – 18th October 2021  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
5TH OCTOBER 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Boldrin) 
 Councillors Barkley, Brennan, Lowe, Ranson and 

Shepherd 
   

 Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Charnwood HR Manager 
Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Poland and Snartt 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 
Due to technical problems the sound recording did not record the meeting. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2021 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

7. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

8. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

9. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT NEGOTIATING AND 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted seeking to amend the Constitution of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative 
Committee (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that section 7.1 of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Committee 
Constitution be amended from: 
 
 “The Secretary for JNCC will be the Head of Strategic Support or other appropriate 
Council Officer”  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 5th October 2021 
Published – 18th October 2021  

 

To  
 
“The Secretary for JNCC will be the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate 
Services or other appropriate Council Officer”  
 
Reason  
 
To reflect recent changes to the roles and responsibilities of the Head of Strategic 
Support and the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services. 
 

10. GENDER PAY GAP INFORMATION  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services providing the 
Committee with a snapshot of Gender Pay Gap information as of 31st March 2020 
was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
It was noted that obtaining comparison data with neighbouring authorities and 
comparing data with national guidelines would be beneficial for the Committee when it 
considered the annual Gender Pay Gap report at a future meeting next year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee noted the details of the Gender Pay Gap 
report. 
 
Reason 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
requires public sector employers with 250 or more employees on the snapshot date of 
31st March each given year to carry out gender pay analysis and reporting. 
 

11. PREVENTION OF ILLEGAL WORKING GUIDANCE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted seeking approval of proposed amendments to the Prevention of Illegal 
Working Guidance (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
It was noted that no concerns had been raised regarding employees maintaining their 
immigration status within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the changes as outlined in the report and attached at Annex 1 be 
agreed. 
 
Reason 
 
A review of Charnwood Borough Council’s Prevention of Illegal Working Guidance has 
been carried out to ensure compliance with the latest legislative changes. 
 

12. PROBATION POLICY AND PROCEDURE, AND PROBATION POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE GUIDANCE  
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 5th October 2021 
Published – 18th October 2021  

 

A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted seeking approval of the proposed amendments to the Probation Policy and 
Procedure and the Probation Policy and Procedure Guidance following a review (item 
8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the changes as outlined in the report and attached at Annex 1 and 
Annex 2 be agreed. 
 
Reason 
 
The Probation Policy and Procedure process was reviewed to ensure compliance with 
best practice and to propose a more streamlined process. The Probation Policy and 
Procedure and the Probation Policy and Procedure Guidance have been amended to 
reflect those recommendations. 
 

13. GUIDANCE ON THE RECRUITMENT AND EMPLOYMENT OF CASUAL WORKERS  
 
A report of the Strategic Director, Environmental and Corporate Services was 
submitted seeking approval of the proposed amendments to the Guidance on the 
Recruitment and Employment of Casual Workers (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
It was noted that if a casual worker was employed for longer than three months a fixed 
contact would be used. If a casual worker was not employed after three months  
casual assignments would be terminated and re-recruited if required in line with 
employee rights. 
 
RESOLVED that the changes outlined in the report and as attached at Annex 1 are 
agreed. 
 
Reason 
 
A review of Charnwood Borough Councils Guidance on the Recruitment and 
Employment of Casual Workers has been undertaken to assist with simplifying 
processes to manage the recruitment and employment of a casual worker. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting  

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 5



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 21st December 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To gain Personnel Committee approval on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
covering the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23, attached at Appendix A, proceed 
to Full Council for formal approval and adoption. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities in England and 
Wales are required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement, which must 
be approved by Full Council and published on the Council’s website before 
the commencement of each financial year. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The Pay Policy Statement will be submitted for consideration by Full Council 
at their next meeting following this Personnel Committee.  If approved, the 
statement will be published on the Council’s website either on or before 1 
April 2022. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report 
 
Financial Implications 
  
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers:  Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2022 - 23 
 
 
Officer to Contact: Simon Jackson 
   Strategic Director Environment and Corporate Services 
   Telephone: 01509 634699 
   Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


 
Part B 
 
Background 

 
1. On 15th November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under 

Section 38 of the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required 
to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must be 
approved by Full Council. 

 
2. The statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 
 

i. The remuneration of its chief officers; 
ii. The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 
iii. The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers 

and the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
3. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, 

bonuses and other allowances or entitlements related to employment. 
 
4. This is the eleventh Pay Policy Statement published by Charnwood 

Borough Council since the Localism Act was implemented.  The Pay 
Policy Statement for 2022/23 has been consulted on and presented to 
JMTUM and SLT.  Following this meeting of the Personnel Committee the 
Pay Policy Statement will proceed to Full Council for final approval. 

 
5. The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 has been updated to provide a 

comprehensive and up to date account of the Council’s approach to the 
remuneration of its workforce.   

 
6. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 on 

or before 1st April 2022. 
 
 

Key Points 
 

7. The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out: 
 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts; 

 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such 
as overtime, enhancements etc. 

 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid 
employee and the median average salary of the Council’s 
workforce), is 5.66. 

 The Council’s approach to pay progression, honorariums, 
market supplements, salary protection and the re-engagement 
of employees; 

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other 
employees in relation to pension benefits and severance 
payments. 

Page 8



 Pension Scheme Discretionary Arrangements – Regulation 60 
of the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) require each 
scheme employer to publish an
[...]
.............................. 8 
Salary Protection ...................................................................................................... 8 
Severance Payments ............................................................................................... 8 

Re-Engagement of Employees ................................................................................ 9 
Election Duties ......................................................................................................... 9 

Publication and Access to Information .................................................................. 9 
Appendix A - Charnwood Borough Council’s Chief Officers ............................. 10 

Appendix B - Pay and Grading Structure ............................................................. 11 
Appendix C - Pension Scheme Discretionary Arrangements ............................ 14 
 

Purpose 
 
As a responsible employer Charnwood Borough Council is committed to delivering a 
fair, equitable and transparent policy covering pay and other employee benefits 
which improves flexibility in delivering services and provides value for money. 
 
Within the framework of its terms and conditions of employment, the Council aims to 
develop and maintain appropriate pay systems and benefit packages to attract and 
retain motivated, flexible people who take responsibility, work as a team, improve 
performance and acquire new skills. 
 
This Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policies relating to the pay of its 
workforce for the period from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, in particular the: 
 

 Remuneration of Chief Officers; 

 Remuneration of the lowest paid employees; 

 Relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and employees 
who are not chief officers. 

Page 10



2 
Policy: Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
Version v 2021 v1 
Agreed At: 
Date Agreed:  

 
The statement meets the Council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and will 
enable the elected members of the Council to make decisions on pay. 
 
The Council’s Pay Policy Statement will be agreed by Full Council before the 
beginning of each financial year and will then be published on Charnwood Borough 
Council’s website.  The statement may also be amended by Full Council during the 
course of the year if necessary. 
 

Scope 
 
This statement applies to all employees of Charnwood Borough Council employed 
under the conditions of service of the following bodies: 
  

 National Joint Council for Local Government Services (Green Book); 

 Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Craft and Associated 
Employees (Red Book). 

 
Employees who have TUPE transferred across from other organisations will remain 
on their existing terms and conditions unless agreed otherwise. 
 

Definitions 
 
For the purposes of this Pay Policy Statement the following definitions will apply: 
 
Remuneration  
This includes three elements: 

 Basic salary; 

 Pension; 

 Any other allowances arising from employment. 
 
Chief Officers 
Under the Localism Act 2011 a Chief Officer is defined as: 

 The head of the Council’s paid service designated under section 4(1) of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

 Its monitoring officer designated under section 5(1) of that Act;  

 A statutory chief officer mentioned in section 2(6) of that Act;  

 A non-statutory chief officer mentioned in section 2(7) of that Act;  

 A deputy chief officer mentioned in section 2(8) of that Act. 
 

In Charnwood Borough Council this definition would apply to the posts set out in 
Appendix A.  
 

Page 11



3 
Policy: Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
Version v 2021 v1 
Agreed At: 
Date Agreed:  

Lowest Paid Employees 
The Council currently employ apprentices who are paid at the applicable 
apprenticeship rate.  Additionall
[...]
ble to be members of the LGPS. 
  

Page 26



18 
 

 
Regulation 5: Power to increase statutory redundancy payments  
  
Explanation & Employer’s Policy 
  
The Employer may decide to calculate a redundancy payment entitlement as if there had 
been no limit on the amount of a week's pay used in the calculation. 
 
The Council has decided to adopt this discretion and base redundancy payment 
calculations on an unrestricted week's pay.   
  
Regulation 6: Discretionary Compensation 
  
Explanation & Employer’s Policy 
  
A "one off" lump sum compensation payment may be awarded to an employee up to a 
maximum value of 104 weeks’ pay, inclusive of any redundancy payment made.  If the 
above Regulation is adopted, employees who are members of the LGPS can be given the 
option of converting compensation payments, (less the statutory redundancy payment), 
into additional pensionable service, in accordance with the augmentation factors provided 
by the authority.  An employer should specify whether they intend to provide this option. 
  
Employees who have been continually employed for two years or more by members of the 
modification order will receive a redundancy payment.  The payment is based on the 
statutory formula with a multiplier X 2 applied. The maximum number of weeks an 
individual can receive is 60 weeks.  Employees have the option of using their redundancy 
payment, in excess of the statutory redundancy payment, to purchase a period of 
membership in the LGPS. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 27



  
 Page 1 of 5 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 21 December 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 

 
ITEM 6   Apprenticeship Reporting Update – 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Personnel Committee with information 
relating to the apprenticeship scheme within the Council and the apprenticeship 
target reporting for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
   
Recommendation 
 
That the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 came into force on 31 
March 2017.  All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31 March have 
a target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts 
over the period of 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2021.  
 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
SLT were provided with details of this periods apprenticeship reporting on 11 August 
2021.  The report was also discussed at the Joint Management Trade Union Meeting 
(JMTUM) on 7 October 2021. 
 
This is the fourth report on the apprenticeship scheme covering the period 1 April 
2020 to 31 March 2021.   
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The findings of the apprenticeship scheme reporting will be noted following 
agreement at Personnel Committee.  The data has been published on the Council’s 
intranet prior to the Personnel Committee meeting, to ensure the publishing deadline 
of 30 September each year is met. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
 There are no financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There risks outlined within this report are highlighted in Part B below. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



  
 Page 2 of 5 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to contact: Simon Jackson 
   Strategic Director Environment and Corporate Services 
   Telephone: 01509 634699 
   Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 29

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


  
 Page 3 of 5 

Part B 
 
Background 

 
1. The Government introduced the Apprenticeship Scheme with effect from 6 April 

2017.  
 

2. As required under that scheme, reports are due within six months of the end of 
each reporting period.  This means that the information should be published by 30 
September each year in an easily accessible location to the publi
[...]
d.  This may include an explanation of why the target was not met, 
actions the body has taken to overcome the challenges it has faced and/or 
mitigating factors which demonstrate the body’s commitment to 
apprenticeships. 

 Limitation of 20% off the job learning difficult to manage for existing staff. 

 Impact of Covid-19 limiting opportunities.  As Covid restrictions are lifted 
we hope to promote apprenticeship opportunities further. 

Information about action the body proposes to take to meet their future 
apprenticeship targets: and 

 We will continue to promote apprentice opportunities with managers, but it 
is likely to be difficult to meet targets due to Covid restrictions. 

If the body considers that a future target is not likely to be met, an 
explanation of why that is so. 

 It is anticipated that the future target will continue to be impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	21-12-21 Personnel Committee Item 5 Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2022-23

	6 Apprenticeship Reporting update - 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st December 2021 
Published – 7th January 2022 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
21ST DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Boldrin) 
 Councillors Snartt and Hunt 

  
  
 

 Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Charnwood HR Manager 

   

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Poland and Shepherd. Councillors 

Barkley and J. Bradshaw attended the meeting 
virtually. 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

14. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Poland and Shepherd. 
 
Councillors Barkley and J Bradshaw attended the meeting virtually, see notes at end 
of minutes. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2021 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

16. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

17. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

18. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted seeking to gain Personnel 
Committee approval on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement covering the period 1st 
April 2022 to 31st March 2023 (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st December 2021 
Published – 7th January 2022 

 

It was confirmed that the Council’s pay multiple of 5.66 was parallel to that of many 
other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23, attached at Appendix A, 
proceed to Full Council for formal approval and adoption.  
 
Reason  
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
Members of the Committee attending virtually confirmed that they would have voted to 
support the recommendation in the report had they been physically at the meeting and 
able to do so. 
 

19. APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE - 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 31ST MARCH 
2021  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to provide Personnel Committee with 
information relating to the apprenticeship scheme within the Council and the 
apprenticeship target reporting for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
There was an enquiry regarding the placement of Apprentices within the Council’s 
service areas and opportunities following completion of Apprenticeship programmes. It 
was confirmed that that this information could be shared with the Committee following 
the meeting. 
 
It was highlighted that targets had previously been met regarding the number of 
Apprentices employed by the Council. It was unclear whether other Local Authorities 
had met targets. It was agreed that this information be provided to the Committee 
following the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by Personnel 
Committee.  
 

2. That information on the service areas which the Council’s Apprentices worked 
within and opportunities following completion of Apprenticeship programmes be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 

3. That information regarding targets of the number of Apprentices of other Local 
Authorities be provided to the Committee.  

 
Reasons  
 

1. The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 came into force on 
31 March 2017. All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31 



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st December 2021 
Published – 7th January 2022 

 

March have a target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new 
apprentice starts over the period of 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2021. 
 

2. To provide the Committee with more information on the placement of 
Apprentices within the Council. 
 

3. To provide the Committee with benchmarking statistics regarding 
Apprenticeship targets.    
 

Members of the Committee attending virtually confirmed that they would have 
supported the recommendation within the report had they been physically present at 
the meeting and able to do so.  
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillors Barkley and J Bradshaw attended this meeting virtually. This was to 

limit the members of Committee members in the meeting room to quorum only 
given the position with Covid 19. Votes were taken only by Committee members 
physically present at the meeting. 

 
2. The Strategic Director for Environmental and Corporate Services attended the 

meeting virtually. The HR Manager physically present at the meeting. 
 
3. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 17th 

January 2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

4. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 


